A.21-07-003 et al. ALJ/SJP/jnf

APPENDIX E

Liberty Apple Valley Rate Schedules and Liberty Park Rate Schedules

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY RESIDENTIAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to residential metered water service.

TERRITORY

Town of Apple Valley and vicinity, and Town of Yermo and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:	
Tier 1 First 6, 100 cu. ft	\$ 3.036
Tier 2 7 through 26, 100 cu. ft	\$ 4.048
Tier 3 All over 26, 100 cu ft	\$ 7.003

Contract Channel	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8	\$33.64
For ³ /4-inch meter	50.46
For 1-inch meter	84.10
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -meter	168.20
For 2-inch meter	269.12
For 3-inch meter	504.60
For 4-inch meter	841.00
For 6-inch meter	1,682.00
For 8-inch meter	2,691.20
For 10-inch meter	3,868.60

This Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered services and to which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

- 1. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.
- 2. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the Company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit, will at the Company's option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.
- 3. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY GRAVITY IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service from the Company's gravity irrigation system.

TERRITORY

Within the entire service areas of the Company.

RATES

Quantity Rates:	
All water delivered per 100 cu. ft	\$ 0.480
	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8	\$33.64
For ³ / ₄ -inch meter	50.46
For 1-inch meter	84.10
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -meter	168.20
For 2-inch meter	269.12
For 3-inch meter	504.60
For 4-inch meter	841.00
For 6-inch meter	1,682.00
For 8-inch meter	2,691.20
For 10-inch meter	3,868.60

- 1. Service under this schedule is limited to lands not developed for residential use.
- 2. All outlets for this water shall be protected by signs stating: NON-POTABLE WATER-NOT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION.
- 3. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule LC.
- 4. All bills are subject to the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all non-residential metered water service.

TERRITORY

Town of Apple Valley and vicinity, and Town of Yermo and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:	
All water delivered per 100 cu. ft	\$ 4.048

	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8	\$33.64
For ³ /4-inch meter	50.46
For 1-inch meter	84.10
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -meter	168.20
For 2-inch meter	269.12
For 3-inch meter	504.60
For 4-inch meter	841.00
For 6-inch meter	1,682.00
For 8-inch meter	2,691.20
For 10-inch meter	3,868.60

- 1. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.
- 2. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the Company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit will, at the Company's option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.
- 3. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY NON-METERED FIRE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for water service to privately-owned fire hydrant and fire sprinkler systems where water is to be used only for the purpose of fire suppression or for periodic system testing.

TERRITORY

Town of Apple Valley and vicinity, and Town of Yermo and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

	Per Service
Size of Service	Per Month
2-inch	\$52.40
3-inch	85.18
4-inch	124.38
6-inch	213.67
8-inch	314.09
10-inch	419.38
12-inch	556.78

- 1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the utility at the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.
- 2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be two (2) inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the main to which the service is connected.
- 3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main from the nearest main of adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.
- 4. Service hereunder is for private fire systems which are regularly inspected by the local fire protection agency having jurisdiction and to which no connection for other than fire suppression purposes shall be made. Service shall be installed according to specifications of the utility and shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility will install the detector meter listed by the Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. or other device to indicate unauthorized use, leakage, or waste of water. The cost of such installation and the cost of the meter or other device shall be paid by the applicant.
 - 5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure as may be available at any time through the normal operation of its system.

SCHEDULE NO. CAP

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to residential domestic service to CAP households accommodation with a 1-inch or smaller meter, where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule.

TERRITORY

Town of Apple Valley and vicinity, and Town of Yermo and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

Customer will be charged per 100 cubic feet of water delivered at the quantity rate reflected in Schedule No. 1, Residential General Metered Service.

Service Charge:

Customers will be charged a monthly service charge at the applicable mere size rate reflected in Schedule No. 1, Residential General Metered Service. Customers will receive a monthly CAP Credit of \$10.00 prorated based on days of service, if service is not provided for a full month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. CAP Household: A CAP Household is a household where the total gross income from all sources is less than or equal to the maximum household income levels for the CARE programs approved by the Commission as reflected on Form No. 13, Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Application. Total gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable. Persons who are claimed as a dependent on another person's income tax return (other than your spouse) are not eligible for this program.

SCHEDULE NO. CAP-SC

LIBERTY APPLE VALLEY CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service, excluding Non-Metered Fire Service, Gravity Irrigation Service and customers that receive a CAP credit.

TERRITORY

Town of Apple Valley and vicinity, and Town of Yermo and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.A surcharge of \$3.90 per month is applicable to all metered customers, excluding customers receiving Non-Metered Fire Sprinkler Service, Gravity Irrigation Service, and customers that receive a CAP credit. The surcharge offsets CAP credits and CAP program costs and will be applied to each customer's bill.

SCHEDULE NO. PR-1-R LIBERTY PARK

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water services provided to single-family residential customers.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas of Los Angeles County as delineated in the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

Tier 1 First 6, 100 cu. ft	\$ 4.120
Tier 2 7 through 18, 100 cu. ft	\$ 5.493
Tier 3 All over 18, 100 cu ft	\$ 9.283

	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8 x ³ / ₄ -inch meter	\$36.27
For ³ / ₄ -inch meter	54.41
For 1-inch meter	
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -inch meter	
For 2-inch meter	
For 3-inch meter	
For 4-inch meter	
For 6-inch meter	1,813.50
For 8-inch meter	
For 10-inch meter	
For 12-inch meter	5,984.55

This Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge, which is applicable to all metered services and to which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

- 1. All charges under this schedule to customers in the City of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge of 2.04 percent.
- 2. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.
- 3. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the Company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit will, at the Company's option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.
- 4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

SCHEDULE NO. PR-1-NR LIBERTY PARK

NON-RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water services except that provided to single-family residential customers.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas of Los Angeles County as delineated in the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivere	per 100 cubic feet	\$ 5.493
------------------------	--------------------	----------

	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8 x ³ / ₄ -inch meter	\$36.27
For ³ / ₄ -inch meter	54.41
For 1-inch meter	90.68
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -inch meter	181.35
For 2-inch meter	290.16
For 3-inch meter	
For 4-inch meter	
For 6-inch meter	1,813.50
For 8-inch meter	2,901.60
For 10-inch meter	4,171.05
For 12-inch meter	5,984.55

This Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge, which is applicable to all metered

services and to which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

- 1. All charges under this schedule to customers in the City of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge of 2.04 percent.
- 2. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.
- 3. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the Company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit will, at the Company's option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.
- 4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

SCHEDULE NO. PR-4F LIBERTY PARK

NON-METERED FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for water service to privately-owned non-metered fire-sprinkler systems and hydrants where water is to be used only in case of fire.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas in Los Angeles County as delineated on the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

RATES

	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 2-inch meter	\$25.90
For 3-inch meter	39.10
For 4-inch meter	61.05
For 6-inch meter	104.30
For 8-inch meter	160.81
For 10-inch meter	233.69
For 12-inch meter	336.62

- 1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the utility at the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.
- 2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be two (2) inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the main to which the service is connected.
- 3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served then a service main from the nearest main of adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

SCHEDULE NO. PR-6 LIBERTY PARK

RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meter reclaimed water service.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas in Los Angeles County as delineated on the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

RATES

Quantity Rate:

For all water delivered per 100 cubic feet	\$ 4.153
--	----------

	Per Meter
Service Charge:	Per Month
For 5/8 x ³ / ₄ -inch meter	\$36.27
For ³ /4-inch meter	54.41
For 1-inch meter	90.68
For 1 ¹ / ₂ -inch meter	181.35
For 2-inch meter	290.16
For 3-inch meter	
For 4-inch meter	906.75
For 6-inch meter	. 1,813.50
For 8-inch meter	. 2,901.60
For 10-inch meter	. 4,171.05
For 12-inch meter	. 5,984.55

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable to all metered service and to

which is to be added the charge for water used computed at Quantity Rates.

- 1. The user (customer) is responsible for on-site compliance with local, state, or federal regulations that may apply to the use of an approved reclaimed water source.
- 2. All charges under this schedule to customers in the City of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge of 2.04 percent.
- 3. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.
- 4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

SCHEDULE NO. CAP

LIBERTY PARK

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to residential domestic service to CAP households accommodation with a 1-inch or smaller meter, where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas in Los Angeles County as delineated on the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

METERED SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES

Quantity Rate:

Customers will be charged per 100 cubic feet of water delivered at the quantity rate reflected in Schedule No. PR-1-R, Residential Metered Service.

Service Charges:

Customers will be charged a monthly service charge at the applicable meter size rate reflected in Schedule No. PR-1-R, Residential Metered Service. Customers will receive a monthly CAP Credit of \$10.00 prorated based on days of service, if service is not provided for a full month.

QUALIFIED NON-PROFIT GROUP LIVING FACILITIES RATES

Quantity Rate:

Customers will be charged per 100 cubic feet of water delivered at the quantity rate reflected in Schedule No. PR-1-R, Residential Metered Service.

Service Charges:

Customers will be charged a monthly service charge at the applicable meter size rate reflected in Schedule No. PR-1-R, Residential Metered Service. Customers will receive a monthly CAP credit of \$20.00 prorated based on days of service, if service is not provided for a full month. The maximum monthly credit per qualifying sub-meter customer is \$20.00.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. CAP Household: A CAP Household is a household where the total gross income from all sources is less than or equal to the maximum household income levels for the CARE programs approved by the Commission as reflected on Form No. 13, Customer Assistance Prgram (CAP) Application. The total gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable. Persons who are claimed as a dependent on another person's income tax return (other than your spouse) are not eligible for this program.

SCHEDULE NO. CAP-SC

LIBERTY PARK

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM APPLICABILITY

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service, excluding Fire Sprinkler Service, Reclaimed Water Service, Construction and Temporary Metered Service, and customers that receive a CAP credit.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas in Los Angeles County as delineated on the service area maps included in the tariff schedules.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A surcharge of \$7.23 per month is applicable to all metered customers, excluding customers receiving Non-Metered Fire Sprinkler Service, Reclaimed Water Service, Construction and Other Temporary Metered Service, and customers that receive a CAP credit. The surcharge offsets CAP credits and CAP program costs and will be applied to each customer's bill.

A.21-07-003 et al. ALJ/SJP/jnf

(END OF APPENDIX E)